

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2010AP387-CR

In the matter of Sanctions Imposed in
State v. Gregory K. Nielsen,

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT
OF APPEALS,

Respondent,

v.

GREGORY K. NIELSEN,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

ROBERT R. HENAK
State Bar No. 1016803
REBECCA R. LAWNICKI
State Bar No. 1052416
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Wisconsin Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....	1
THE COURT OF APPEALS’ PRACTICE OF SUMMARILY IMPOSING SANCTIONS OR DECLARING COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICAL RULES VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND THAT COURT’S OWN OBLIGATION TO ACT FAIRLY.	1
A. The Court of Appeals’ Current Practice Violates Both Due Process and SCR 60:04(1)(g).....	2
B. Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Before Imposition of Sanctions or Reprimand are Critically Important.....	3
C. The Rights to Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Before Imposition of Sanctions or Reprimand Do Not Prevent Appropriate Judicial Response to Misconduct.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION.....	10
RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Circuit Court for Milwaukee County</i> , 219 Wis.2d 1, 578 N.W.2d 633 (1998).....	4, 6
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	7
<i>Butler v. Biocore Medical Technologies, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 1163 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	7

<i>Cutler v. Cutler</i> , 2009 WI App 110, 320 Wis.2d 703, 771 N.W.2d 929.	4
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Condo Ass’n</i> , 2011 WI 36, ___ Wis.2d ___, 797 N.W.2d 789.	8, 9
<i>Howell v. Denomie</i> , 2005 WI 81, 282 Wis. 2d 130, 698 N.W.2d 621.	3
<i>In Matter of Contempt in State v. Paul Kruse</i> , 194 Wis.2d 418, 533 N.W.2d 819 (1995).....	5
<i>In re Estate of Greenblatt</i> , 2009 WI App 141, 321 Wis.2d 476, 774 N.W.2d 475.	4
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Dimitri P.</i> , 2004 WI App 244, 297 Wis.2d 586, 724 N.W.2d 704.	4
<i>In re Voorhees</i> , 739 S.W.2d 178 (Mo. 1987).....	7
<i>Koepsell’s Olde Popcorn Wagons, Inc. v. Koepsell’s Festival Popcorn Wagons, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WI App 129, 275 Wis.2d 397, 685 N.W.2d 853.....	6
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	5
<i>State v. Bons</i> , 2007 WI App 124, 301 Wis.2d 227, 731 N.W.2d 367.	2
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2007 WI App 19, 298 Wis.2d 548, 727 N.W.2d 373.	4
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2007 WI App 145, 302 Wis.2d 766, 735 N.W.2d 178.	9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2010 WI App 133, 329 Wis.2d 498, 791 N.W.2d 390.	5, 8
<i>State v. Marks</i> , 2010 WI App 172, 330 Wis.2d 693, 794 N.W.2d 547.	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9

<i>United States v. Talao</i> , 222 F.3d 1133 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	7
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 129 F.3d 831 (5 th Cir. 1997).....	7
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Wisconsin Natural Gas Co. v. Gabe’s Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 220 Wis.2d 14, 582 N.W.2d 118 (Ct. App. 1998).....	5
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	7
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Constitutions, Rules, and Statutes

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 802.05(1)(a).....	8
-------------------------------------	---

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19.....	2
-------------------------------	---

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(12)(f).....	10
--------------------------------------	----

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(2)(a).....	4
-------------------------------------	---

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(b).....	10
-------------------------------------	----

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(c).....	10
-------------------------------------	----

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(d).....	10
-------------------------------------	----

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3)(a).....	4
-------------------------------------	---

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.24.....	3
-------------------------------	---

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.24(1).....	5, 6
----------------------------------	------

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.24(4).....	6
----------------------------------	---

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.83(2).....	2, 3
----------------------------------	------

Wis. Stat. chs. 939-961.....	2
------------------------------	---

Wis. Stat. chs. 967-979.....	3
------------------------------	---

SCR 20:3.1(a)(2).....	8
SCR 20:3.3.....	5, 8
SCR 20:3.3(a).	4, 5
SCR 20:3.4(e) (2009-10).	9
SCR ch. 22.	8
SCR 60:Preamble.....	7
SCR 60:02.....	7
SCR 60:03(a).	7
SCR 60:04(1)(g).....	2, 3
SCR 60:04(3)(b).....	8
SCR 60:06(3)(c).....	5
SCR 62:02.....	8

Other Authorities

Carroll, Lewis, <i>Alice in Wonderland</i>	3
David Ropeik, <i>Why Changing Somebody’s Mind, or Yours, is Hard to Do</i> , http://www.psychologytoday.com/blog/ how-risky-is-it-really/201007/why-changing- somebody-s-mind-or-yours-is-hard-do	5
Howard Gardner, <i>Changing Minds: The Art and Science of Changing our Own and Other People's Minds</i> (2004).	5
